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IRGN2683_K_2024_201_list_docs.pdf (= k2751_201_ws2024_list_docs_20240718.pdf)

Subject: The list of document for KR submission for WS2024
Date: 2024.07.18.
Authors: CHOI Jinwook, SHIN Sanghyun, CHO Sungduk, PYO Seungju, KIM Kyongsok

1) IRGN2683_K_2024_sub_201_list_docs.pdf (= k2751_201_ws2024_list_docs_20240716.pdf) 
   - This document (the list of submission documents)

2) IRGN2683_K_2024_sub_202_sub_form.xlsx    (= k2751_202_ws2024_sub_form_20240715.xlsx) 
  IRGN2683_K_2024_sub_202_sub_form_xlsx.pdf (= k2751_202_ws2024_sub_form_20240715_xlsx.pdf) 
  - a submission form containing two sheets
  - the number of Hanja chars submitted:  178  chars.
  - In addition to the excel sheet, a pdf file is also included so that experts can see the glyphs without 
installing the KR TTF font.

3) IRGN2683_K_2024_sub_203_sub_sumry_form.pdf (= k2751_203_ws2024_sub_sumry_form_20240718.doc)
  - IRG Repertoire Submission Summary Form (Annex F, IRG PnP v17/2024-03-20)

4) IRGN2683_K_2024_sub_204_KR-01.ttf (= k2751_204_ws2024_KR-v01_20240715.ttf) 
  - a TTF font name = "ws2024_KR-v01"

5) IRGN2683_K_2024_sub_205_evidences.zip (= k2751_205_ws2024_evidences_20240716) 
  - 198 evidence files (.jpg)
  - zip file size: about 310 MB; (uncompressed: about 321 MB)
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
6) Attachment 1 (attached to this document, IRGN2683_K_2024_sub_201_list_docs.pdf)
  - KR Hanja characters submitted for WS2024 are from SeungJesongWon Ilgi (The Daily Records of Royal 
Secretariat of Joseon Dynasty, 1392-1910 AD). A brief introduction of SeungJesongWon Ilgi is shown in 
Attachment 1 of this document.

* * *
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Attachment 1: An Introduction of The Daily Records of Royal Secretariat of Joseon Dynasty, 1392-1910 AD
(copied from https://sjw.history.go.kr/intro/engInfo.do?type=01)

The structure and Role of the Seungjeongwon
  The Seungjeongwon, the Royal Secretariat, was composed of six royal secretaries, or Seungji (senior grade
of the 3rd court rank, 承旨), and two scribes, or juseo (senior grade of the 7th court rank, 注書). Of the six royal
secretaries, the chief secretary (doseungji, 都承旨) took charge of the Ministry of Personnel(吏曹), one of the
vice secretaries (jwaseungji, 左承旨) of the Ministry of Taxation(戶曹), the other vice secretary (useungji,
右承旨) of the Ministry of Rites(禮曹), the assistant secretary of the jwaseungji and the ubuseungji
(dongbuseungji, 同副承旨) of the Ministry of Works(工曹). The two scribes took charge of records and
assigned clerks (gajuseo, 假注書) to take their place when they were unavailable themselves. War affairs
were recorded by emergency clerks(sabyon gajuseo, 事變假注書).
  Subject to the varying winds of reform of government and administrative systems, the name of the royal
secretariat was changed several times from 1894, from Seungjeongwon to Seungseonwon(承宣院),
Gungnaebu(宮內府), Biseogam(秘書監), and Biseowon(秘書院). So also changed the titles of the
3,243 diaries. Still, as most of them were compiled under the Seungjeongwon, the entire collection of
royal diaries is called Seungjeongwon Ilgi today .
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The Introduction of Seungjeongwon Ilgi
https://sjw.history.go.kr/intro/engInfo.do?type=02

  Seungjeongwon Ilgi is considered to be an administrative reference of historical rarity and value. It records
important court affairs in great detail, the Seungjeongwon secretaries having closely assisted and observed
the kings. Of all Korean cultural properties, it constitutes the most massive compilation of records. What is more,
Seungjeongwon Ilgi provided primary reference sources for the compilation of Annals of the Joseon Dynasty,
which are already listed as a documentary heritage on UNESCO's Memory of the World, testimony to their
invaluable attributes.
  Seungjeongwon Ilgi, The Diaries of Royal Secretariat of the Joeson Dynasty, recorded for the 271 years of the
dynasty from March 1623 (the 1st year of King Injo, 仁祖) to the June 1894 (the 31th year of the King Gojong, 高宗)
the daily royal accounts, administrative affairs, and court ceremonies which were in the purview of the Royal
Secretariat. The keeping of diaries began in the founding year of Joeson Dynasty, but those of the kings before
King Injo were burned to ashes during the Japanese invasions of Korea and by palace fires. The extant 3,045
diaries are preserved in the Gyujanggak(奎章閣) Library(The library originally had 3,047, but Nos. 2,454 and 2,465
have been the lost over the years.)
  On general principle, the daily records were supposed to be compiled into one diary every month. But most
diaries recording the earlier period of a king were rather roughly written, so that two to five months were compiled
into one diary. Later in a reign the content tended to increase, so that two diaries might be needed for a month.
The diaries of kings before the reign of King Injo all vanished into smoke from the Japanese invasion of Korea in
1592(壬辰倭亂), the Revolt of Yi Gwal(李适), and palace fires. Of the extant 3,045 diaries, 934 were restored: 548
diaries from the 1st year (1623) of King Injo to the 1st year (1721) of King Gyeongjong(景宗), 3 diaries in the 22nd
year (1822) and 4 diaries in the 34th year (1834) of King Sunjo(純祖), 361 diaries from the 2nd year (1851) of King
Cheoljong(哲宗) to the 25th (1888) year of King Gojong, and 18 diaries of the 11th year (1873) of King Gojong.
The historical value of these restored diaries is less than that of the original ones in Seungjeongwon Ilgi. But the
restorations were based on authentic references, including Jobo(朝報), or The Court Gazette, Sacho(史草), of
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Draft Histories, Ilseongnok(日省錄), or Royal Utterances, Seungjeongwon Deungnok(承政院謄錄), or Recordings
of Court Precedents by Royal Secretariat, and Danghu Ilgi(堂後日記), or The Diaries of the Scribes. The source
of every item in the restored diaries quoted from other references is indicated, with the name of the person
making the entry, in order to heighten responsibility for data restoration and secure authenticity.
  On the other hand, many of the original references quoted in the restored diaries have not been handed down,
which gives historic value to the restored diaries. The diaries from the reign of King Yeongjo(英祖) to the reign
of King Jeongjo(正祖), the period often referred to as the Korean Renaissance, are of particular value in the way
they reveal the intriguing historic background of those fast-changing times. Their vivid reflection of the new civil
ibertarianism emerging from the soil of feudalism in the 19th century is a rare historic treasure.

Bibliographical and Registration Details about Seungjeongwon Ilgi
  - Recording and Compilation Methods: https://sjw.history.go.kr/intro/engInfo.do?type=03_1
  - Diarizing Methods: https://sjw.history.go.kr/intro/engInfo.do?type=03_2
  - Preservation of and Damage to Seungjeongwon Ilgi: https://sjw.history.go.kr/intro/engInfo.do?type=03_3
  - The Restoration of Seungjeongwon Ilgi: https://sjw.history.go.kr/intro/engInfo.do?type=03_4
* * *
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001  KC-10175 E000 R001.0 5 1 6 ⿱干䒑 unkown 1 personal name

002  KC-10282 E001 R005.0 3 1 4 ⿱干乙 갈 1 personal name

003  KC-10086 E002 R005.0 6 3 8 ⿱好乙 홀 2 personal name

004  KC-10032 E003 R005.0 8 1 10 ⿱芿乙 잉 1 personal name

005  KC-10188 E004 R009.0 9 3 11 ⿰亻垕 후 1 personal name

006  KC-10306 E005 R009.0 12 2 14 ⿰亻閑 한 1
- personal name 

- a simplified form of '門'.

007  KC-10209 E006 R015.0 8 5 10 ⿰冫叕 철 2

008  KC-10272 E007 R019.0 7 3 9 ⿱分加 분 KR Norm. Rule 
No.491-2

1

009  KC-10051 E008 R027.0 4 1 6 ⿸厂尤 우 1

010  KC-10299 E009 R030.0 5 3 8 ⿱叱山 삿 1 personal name

011  KC-10376 E00A R030.0 12 3 15 ⿱眞叱 짓 KR Norm. Rule 
No.104-3

1 personal name

1 / 15 
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012  KC-10097 E00B R030.0 13 1 16
⿱⿻丅𠈌

回
색 KR Norm. Rule 

No.113-1
1 personal name

013  KC-10374 E00C R030.0 13 1 16 ⿱草叱 촛 1

014  KC-10267 E00D R031.0 6 1 9 ⿴囗圭 진/휴/어 1 personal name

015  KC-10257 E00E R032.0 5 5 8 ⿱民土 계/민 1 personal name

016  KC-10251 E00F R032.0 6 3 9 ⿰土休 휴 1 personal name

017  KC-10067 E010 R032.0 7 4 10 ⿱汲土 급 1 personal name

018  KC-10125 E011 R032.0 10 1 13 ⿱㙅土 보 1 personal name

019  KC-10137 E012 R032.0 10 3 13 ⿱矩土 구/거 KR Norm. Rule 
No.88-1

2 personal name

020  KC-10156 E013 R032.0 11 1 14 ⿰土莘 신 1 personal name

021  KC-10129 E014 R032.0 13 4 16 ⿰土義 의 1 personal name

022  KC-10155 E015 R032.0 15 4 18 ⿰土緜 면 1 personal name

023  KC-10082 E016 R032.0 16 4 19 ⿱澤土 택 1 personal name

2 / 15 
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024  KC-10124 E017 R032.0 16 2 19 ⿰土嶲 전/준 2 personal name

025  KC-10375 E018 R040.0 14 3 17 ⿱宀敻 경/형 1

- personal name
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the 

next version of KR Normalization 
Rrules.

026  KC-10307 E019 R040.0 15 1 18
⿳宀王⿰

玉玉
보 1 personal name

027  KC-10261 E01A R040.0 16 1 19 ⿱宀璛 소/숙 KR Norm. Rule 
No.259-4

1 personal name

028  KC-10018 E01B R044.0 6 1 9 ⿸尸寺 치 KR Norm. Rule 
No.296-2

1

029  KC-10187 E01C R046.0 7 1 10 ⿰山克 극 1 personal name

030  KC-10232 E01D R046.0 9 1 12 ⿰山厚 후 1 personal name

031  KC-10385 E01E R046.0 10 4 13 ⿱高山 고/숭 KR Norm. Rule 
No.113-1

1 personal name

032  KC-10101 E01F R046.0 11 2 14 ⿰山畟 직 1 personal name

033  KC-10403 E020 R046.0 11 2 14 ⿱常山 상 1 personal name

034  KC-10372 E021 R046.0 11 1 15 ⿰山莭 절 KR Norm. Rule 
No.367-1 1 personal name

035  KC-10112 E022 R046.0 12 1 15 ⿱山款 관 KR Norm. Rule 
No.209-1

1 personal name

3 / 15 
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036  KC-10402 E023 R046.0 12 2 15 ⿱晶山 정 1 personal name

037  KC-10248 E024 R053.0 13 2 16 ⿸广豊 오 1 personal name

038  KC-10134 E025 R054.0 3 5 6 ⿰廴己 기 1 personal name

039  KC-10377 E026 R060.0 7 1 10 ⿰彳束 속 1 personal name

040  KC-10023 E027 R061.0 7 1 11 ⿱克心 극 1 personal name

041  KC-10088 E028 R061.0 7 3 11 ⿰忄秀 수 KR Norm. Rule 
No.121-2

2

042  KC-10111 E029 R061.0 7 1 11 ⿱邦心 방 KR Norm. Rule 
No.454-3

1 personal name

043  KC-10025 E02A R061.0 10 1 14 ⿰忄畟 직 KR Norm. Rule 
No.121-2

1 personal name

044  KC-10107 E02B R061.0 14 1 17 ⿰忄蓍 시/기 KR Norm. Rule 
No.121-2

1 personal name

045  KC-10090 E02C R061.0 17 2 21 ⿰忄闊 활 KR Norm. Rule 
No.121-2

1
- personal name

- a simplified form of '門'

046  KC-10017 E02D R064.0 16 2 20 ⿰扌冀 기 KR Norm. Rule 
No.218-2

1

047  KC-10256 E02E R066.0 4 1 8 ⿰赫攵 혁 1 personal name

4 / 15 
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048  KC-10138 E02F R072.0 5 4 9 ⿱曰必 필 1 personal name

049  KC-10039 E030 R072.0 6 1 10 ⿱日匡 광 KR Norm. Rule 
No.409-2

1 personal name

050  KC-10202 E031 R072.0 7 3 11 ⿰日廷 정
KR Norm. Rule 

No.14-1
1 personal name

051  KC-10246 E032 R072.0 7 1 11 ⿰日束 속/수 1 personal name

052  KC-10242 E033 R072.0 8 3 12 ⿰日始 시 KR Norm. Rule 
No.541-1

1 personal name

053  KC-10139 E034 R072.0 9 1 13 ⿰日皆 개/해 KR Norm. Rule 
No.372-1

1 personal name

054  KC-10037 E035 R072.0 11 2 15 ⿰日將 장 KR Norm. Rule 
No.117-6

1 personal name

055  KC-10078 E036 R072.0 11 1 15 ⿰日曼 만 1

056  KC-10174 E037 R072.0 11 1 15 ⿰日堇 근 KR Norm. Rule 
No.519-3

1 personal name

057  KC-10119 E038 R072.0 13 1 17 ⿱敬曰 경 KR Norm. Rule 
No.224-4

1 personal name

058  KC-10262 E039 R072.0 14 4 18 ⿰日滿 만 1
- a semi-cursive form (行書) of '㒼'. 

- KR will add a new KR Norm. rule in the 
next version of KR Normalization Rules.

059  KC-10163 E03A R072.0 18 1 22 ⿰日藎 신/진 KR Norm. Rule 
No.528-2

1 personal name

5 / 15 



k2751_202_TMP34_ws2024_sub_form_20240715

060  KC-10117 E03B R072.0 19 4 23 ⿰日爕 섭 KR Norm. Rule 
No.504-1

1 personal name

061  KC-10135 E03C R075.0 7 4 11 ⿱宏木 굉 2 personal name

062  KC-10192 E03D R075.0 9 3 13 ⿰木扂 점 1

063  KC-10337 E03E R075.0 9 3 13 ⿰木垕 후 1 personal name

064  KC-10171 E03F R075.0 10 4 14 ⿱殷木 은 KR Norm. Rule 
No.54-1b

1 personal name

065  KC-10092 E040 R075.0 13 3 17
⿰木⿱臼

土
얼/날

KR Norm. Rule 
No.88-1

2

066  KC-10071 E041 R075.0 14 1 18

⿲木晋
戈;⿰木
戬

전 1 personal name

067  KC-10157 E042 R075.0 14 4 18 ⿰木宲 실 1 personal name

068  KC-10010 E043 R075.0 17 5 21 ⿰木隱 은 KR Norm. Rule 
No.113-1

1 personal name

069  KC-10063 E044 R076.0 8 3 12 ⿰肴欠 효 1

070  KC-10180 E045 R085.0 9 3 12 ⿰氵勉 면 1 personal name

071  KC-10348 E046 R085.0 10 3 13 ⿰氵般 반 KR Norm. Rule 
No.54-1b

2 personal name

6 / 15 
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072  KC-10190 E047 R085.0 11 1 14 ⿰氵梅 매 KR Norm. Rule 
No.19-6

1 personal name

073  KC-10258 E048 R085.0 11 4 14 ⿰氵寀 채 2

- personal name
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the 

next version of KR Normalization 
Rrules.

074  KC-10047 E049 R085.0 12 1 15 ⿰氵耋 질 2 personal name

075  KC-10185 E04A R085.0 12 3 15 ⿰氵舒 서 KR Norm. Rule 
No.527-1

2 personal name

076  KC-10265 E04B R085.0 14 2 17 ⿰氵嗽 수 1 personal name

077  KC-10266 E04C R085.0 18 1 21 ⿰氵薩 살 KR Norm. Rule 
No.282-1

1

078  KC-10058 E04D R086.0 6 1 10 ⿱匡火 광 KR Norm. Rule 
No.409-3

1

079  KC-10069 E04E R086.0 8 2 12

⿱⿰日巨
火;⿱昛
火

거
KR Norm. Rule 

No.120-1
1 personal name

080  KC-10407 E04F R086.0 9 3 13 ⿰火垕 후 2 personal name

081  KC-10072 E050 R086.0 12 5 16 ⿱發火 발 KR Norm. Rule 
No.220-6

1 personal name

082  KC-10240 E051 R086.0 13 4 17 ⿰火準 준/전 KR Norm. Rule 
No.343-2

1 personal name

083  KC-10370 E052 R086.0 15 1 19 ⿰火震 진 KR Norm. Rule 
No.108-2

1 personal name

7 / 15 
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084  KC-10224 E053 R086.0 16 2 20 ⿰火嶲 전/준 1 personal name

085  KC-10059 E054 R086.0 21 2 25 ⿰火顥 호 KR Norm. Rule 
No.36-6

2 personal name

086  KC-10084 E055 R091.0 8 5 12 ⿰片隶 례 1

087  KC-10030 E056 R093.0 12 1 16 ⿰牜華 화 1

088  KC-10236 E057 R094.0 9 1 12 ⿰犭匧 협 KR Norm. Rule 
No.396-1

1

089  KC-10002 E058 R094.0 17 5 21 ⿰犭翼 익 KR Norm. Rule 
No.109-1

1 personal name

090  KC-10309 E059 R096.0 6 1 10 ⿰王列 렬 1 personal name

091  KC-10244 E05A R096.0 7 2 11 ⿰王別 별 1 personal name

092  KC-10167 E05B R096.0 9 3 13 ⿰王叙 서 1 personal name

093  KC-10255 E05C R096.0 11 5 15 ⿰王陳 진 KR Norm. Rule 
No.282-1

1 personal name

094  KC-10029 E05D R096.0 11 5 16 ⿰王務 무 1 personal name

095  KC-10043 E05E R102.0 11 1 16 ⿱爽田 상 1 personal name

8 / 15 
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096  KC-10169 E05F R102.0 12 3 17 ⿱田敏 민 KR Norm. Rule 
No.19-6

1 personal name

097  KC-10105 E060 R104.0 4 1 9 ⿸疒不 비/불/부 1
KR will add a new Norm. rule in the next 

version of KR Normalization Rrules.

098  KC-10128 E061 R106.0 9 1 14 ⿰白英 영 1 personal name

099  KC-10008 E062 R108.0 13 3 18
⿱⿰彖夂

皿
단 1

100  KC-10238 E063 R109.0 7 2 12 ⿰目男 남 1 personal name

101  KC-10070 E064 R109.0 13 3 18 ⿰目雋 준/휴 1 personal name

102  KC-10103 E065 R109.0 15 1 20 ⿰目莊 장 KR Norm. Rule 
No.118-4

1

103  KC-10161 E066 R113.0 2 3 7 ⿰礻八 팔 2 personal name

104  KC-10162 E067 R113.0 6 3 11 ⿰礻䏌 일 1 personal name

105  KC-10201 E068 R113.0 6 3 12 ⿰礻各 각 1 personal name

106  KC-10074 E069 R113.0 9 1 14 ⿰示若 약 1 personal name

107  KC-10121 E06A R113.0 9 2 14 ⿰礻則 측/칙/즉 1 personal name

9 / 15 
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108  KC-10141 E06B R113.0 9 3 14 ⿰礻急 급 1 personal name

109  KC-10145 E06C R113.0 9 1 14 ⿰礻勃 발 1 personal name

110  KC-10149 E06D R113.0 9 1 14 ⿰礻郁 욱 1 personal name

111  KC-10073 E06E R113.0 10 1 15 ⿰示耿 경 1 personal name

112  KC-10066 E06F R113.0 11 4 16 ⿰礻淵 연 KR Norm. Rule 
No.420-4

1 personal name

113  KC-10152 E070 R113.0 11 5 16 ⿰礻翏 료/류 KR Norm. Rule 
No.109-2

1 personal name

114  KC-10150 E071 R113.0 12 1 17 ⿰礻雲 운 1
- personal name

- The original character is in a semi-

cursive form (行書).

115  KC-10019 E072 R113.0 13 2 18 ⿰礻戢 즙/집 1 personal name

116  KC-10153 E073 R113.0 14 2 19
⿲礻⿱山

糸攵
휘 1

- personal name
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the 

next version of KR Normalization 
Rrules.

117  KC-10061 E074 R115.0 7 3 12 ⿰禾谷 곡/유 1 personal name

118  KC-10276 E075 R115.0 8 1 13 ⿰禾亟 극 KR Norm. Rule 
No.499-2

1 personal name

119  KC-10116 E076 R115.0 9 1 14 ⿰禾厚 후 1 personal name

10 / 15 



k2751_202_TMP34_ws2024_sub_form_20240715

120  KC-10143 E077 R115.0 9 4 14 ⿰禾亮 량 KR Norm. Rule 
No.358-2

1 personal name

121  KC-10237 E078 R115.0 11 4 16 ⿱孰禾 숙 KR Norm. Rule 
No.113-1

1 personal name

122  KC-10379 E079 R115.0 11 4 16 ⿰禾寅 인 1 personal name

123  KC-10189 E07A R115.0 13 1 18 ⿰禾達 달 1

124  KC-10231 E07B R115.0 23 1 28 ⿰禾靁 뢰 1

125  KC-10102 E07C R118.0 9 3 15 ⿱竹扃 경/형 1

126  KC-10079 E07D R118.0 10 4 16 ⿱竹浹 협 1 personal name

127  KC-10212 E07E R118.0 10 1 16 ⿳竹甫土 보 1 personal name

128  KC-10277 E07F R118.0 15 1 21 ⿱竹撲 박 1

129  KC-10151 E080 R120.0 9 1 15 ⿰糸厚 후 1 personal name

130  KC-10168 E081 R120.0 9 3 15 ⿰糸衍 연 KR Norm. Rule 
No.343-2, 465-1

1

131  KC-10159 E082 R120.0 10 4 16 ⿰糸畜 축/휵 KR Norm. Rule 
No.465-1

1 personal name

11 / 15 
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132  KC-10400 E083 R120.0 12 2 18
⿲糸⿱山

王攵
징 KR Norm. Rule 

No.465-1
1 personal name

133  KC-10007 E084 R120.0 16 2 22 ⿰糸冀 기 KR Norm. Rule 
No.465-1, 218-2

1 personal name

134  KC-10227 E085 R121.0 4 3 10 ⿰缶兮 휴 KR Norm. Rule 
No.453-2

1

135  KC-10166 E086 R124.0 13 1 19 ⿰羽敬 경 2 personal name

136  KC-10249 E087 R124.0 19 3 25 ⿰贊羽 찬 KR Norm. Rule 
No.193-3

1 personal name

137  KC-10106 E088 R130.0 11 5 15 ⿰月張 장/창 1

138  KC-10332 E089 R130.0 13 3 17 ⿰月遂 수 KR Norm. Rule 
No.224-4

1 personal name

139  KC-10109 E08A R137.0 8 4 14 ⿰舟育 육 KR Norm. Rule 
No.410-1

1 personal name

140  KC-10045 E08B R137.0 10 4 16 ⿰舟玆 자 KR Norm. Rule 
No.410-1, 513-1

1

141  KC-10095 E08C R140.0 8 3 18 ⿱艹秃 독 1

142  KC-10165 E08D R140.0 9 2 13 ⿳艹吅山 암 1 personal name

143  KC-10172 E08E R140.0 15 1 19 ⿱艹遫 수/속 1 personal name

12 / 15 
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144  KC-10094 E08F R140.0 16 2 22 ⿱艹默 묵 KR Norm. Rule 
No.283-1

1 personal name

145  KC-10049 E090 R140.0 18 1 24 ⿱艹燾 도 1

- personal name
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the 

next version of KR Normalization 
Rrules.

146  KC-10050 E091 R140.0 19 1 25 ⿱艹殲 섬 KR Norm. Rule 
No.370-1

3

147  KC-10048 E092 R140.0 22 1 28 ⿱艹霽 제 KR Norm. Rule 
No.515-3

1 place name

148  KC-10298 E093 R145.0 6 3 12 ⿰礻旭 욱 1 personal name

149  KC-10136 E094 R145.0 8 1 14 ⿱其衣 기 2 personal name

150  KC-10123 E095 R145.0 13 1 19 ⿱敬衣 경 KR Norm. Rule 
No.224-4

1 personal name

151  KC-10122 E096 R149.0 9 3 16 ⿰言复 복/부 1

152  KC-10027 E097 R149.0 10 4 17 ⿰言恙 양 1

153  KC-10053 E098 R154.0 11 1 18 ⿰貝㒼 만 1

- a semi-cursive form (行書) of '㒼'. 
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the 

next version of KR Normalization 
Rrules.

154  KC-10220 E099 R157.0 7 3 14 ⿰𧾷灸 자 KR Norm. Rule 
No.275-4

2

155  KC-10197 E09A R159.0 10 1 17 ⿰車莫 모/막 1 personal name

13 / 15 
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156  KC-10260 E09B R167.0 7 4 15 ⿱初金 초 1 personal name

157  KC-10115 E09C R167.0 10 4 18 ⿱涉金 섭 1 personal name

158  KC-10100 E09D R167.0 12 4 20 ⿰金寓 우 1 personal name

159  KC-10241 E09E R167.0 16 4 24 ⿰金羲 희 1 personal name

160  KC-10013 E09F R170.0 14 1 22 ⿰阝臺 대 KR Norm. Rule 
No.113-1.282-1

1 𡎲'is a variant of '臺'.

161  KC-10398 E0A0 R173.0 12 4 20 ⿱雨湒 즙 KR Norm. Rule 
No.391-3

1 personal name

162  KC-10217 E0A1 R173.0 15 4 23 ⿱雨潗 집 KR Norm. Rule 
No.391-4

2 personal name

163  KC-10098 E0A2 R181.0 7 3 16
⿰⿱勿口

頁
문 1

164  KC-10206 E0A3 R181.0 10 3 19
⿰⿱分此

頁
반/빈 KR Norm. Rule 

No.491-2
1

165  KC-10113 E0A4 R186.0 4 3 13 ⿰香攵 민/문 1 personal name

166  KC-10173 E0A5 R186.0 5 4 14 ⿰香永 영 KR Norm. Rule 
No.261-3

1 personal name

167  KC-10221 E0A6 R186.0 5 2 14 ⿰香冋 경/형 1 personal name

14 / 15 
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168  KC-10294 E0A7 R186.0 7 2 16 ⿰香呈 정 1 personal name

169  KC-10055 E0A8 R186.0 9 2 18 ⿰香是 시/식 1 personal name

170  KC-10130 E0A9 R186.0 9 1 18 ⿰香厚 후 1 personal name

171  KC-10144 E0AA R186.0 10 1 19 ⿰香栗 률 1 personal name

172  KC-10085 E0AB
R0186.

0
10 1 19

⿰香⿱臣
木

이 1 personal name

173  KC-10252 E0AC R186.0 11 3 20 ⿰香參 삼/참 KR Norm. Rule 
No.123-13

1 personal name

174  KC-10184 E0AD R186.0 14 1 23 ⿰香壽 도/수 1

- personal name
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the 

next version of KR Normalization 
Rrules.

175  KC-10181 E0AE R186.0 18 1 27 ⿰香薰 훈 KR Norm. Rule 
No.541-1

1 personal name

176  KC-10004 E0AF R187.0 11 4 21 ⿰馬庶 서 KR Norm. Rule 
No.280-3

1 personal name

177  KC-10006 E0B0 R187.0 13 3 23
⿰馬⿱𠔉

言
등 KR Norm. Rule 

No.280-2
1

178  KC-10234 E0B1 R187.0 13 2 23 ⿰馬粲 찬 KR Norm. Rule 
No.280-2

1 personal name

15 / 15 
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IRG Repertoire Submission Summary Form 
 

ISO/IEC JTC 1/SC 2/WG 2/IRG 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY FORM TO ACCOMPANY SUBMISSIONS 

FOR ADDITION OF CJK UNIFIED IDEOGRAPHS TO THE REPERTOIRE OF ISO/IEC 10646 
Submitters are reminded to: 
1.Fill in all the sections below. 

 2. Read the Principles and Procedures Document (P & P) available at 
https://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/irg/irg56/IRGN2424Confirmed.pdf 

for guidelines and details before filling in this form. 
3. Use the latest Form from  

https://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/irg/irg56/IRGN2424SubmissionForm.xlsx 
See also http://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/irgwds.html for the latest Unifiable Component Variations. 

 
Administrative 
   1. IRG Project Code: IRG Working Set 2024  
2. Title: KR’s submission for Working Set 2024  
3. Submitter's Region/Country Name: KR (Republic of Korea)  
4. Submitter Type (National Body/Individual Contribution): National Body  
5. Submission Date: 2024-07-18  
6. Requested Ideograph Type (Unified or Compatibility Ideographs) Unified  
 If Compatibility, the submitter is strongly encouraged to instead register them as IVS in a 

new or an existing IVD collection(See UTS #37) with the IRG’s approval (Registration 
fee will not be charged if authorized by the IRG.). 

  

7. Proposal Type (Normal Proposal or Urgently Needed) Normal Proposal  
8. Choose one of the following:   
 This is a complete proposal. Yes  
 (or) More information will be provided later.   
   B. Technical – General 
   1. Number of ideographs in the proposal:      178  
2. Glyph format of the proposed ideographs is in TrueType? Yes  
 Are all the proposed glyphs put into BMP PUA area? Yes  
 Are data for source references vs. character codes provided? Yes  
3. Source references:  
 Do all the proposed ideographs have a unique, proper source reference (member 

body/international consortium abbreviation followed by no more than 9 alphanumeric 
characters)? 

   Yes  

4. Evidence:   
 a. Do all the proposed ideographs have a separate evidence document which contains at 

least one scanned image of printed materials (preferably dictionaries)? 
   Yes  

 b. Do all the printed materials used for evidence provide enough information to track them 
by a third party (ISBN numbers, etc.)? 

   Yes  

5. Attribute Data Format: (Excel file or CSV text)  Excel  
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C. Technical - Checklist  
   Understanding of the Unification Principles   
1. Has the submitter read ISO/IEC 10646 Annex S and does the submitter understand the 

unification principles? 
Yes  

2. Has the submitter read the “Unifiable Component Variations” (contact the IRG technical editor 
through the IRG Convenor for the latest version) and does the submitter understand the 
unifiable variation examples? 

Yes  

3. Has the submitter read the IRG PnP document and does the submitter understand the 5% 
Rule? 

Yes  

Character-Glyph Duplication (http://www.itscj.ipsj.or.jp/sc2/open/pow.htm contains all the 
published ones and those under ballot) 

  

4. Has the submitter checked that the proposed ideographs are not unifiable with any of the 
unified or compatibility ideographs of the latest version of ISO/IEC 10646?  

Yes  

 If the checking has been done against an earlier version of ISO/IEC 10646, please 
specify the version. (e.g. 10646:2012) 

  

5. Has the submitter checked that the proposed ideographs are not unifiable with any of the 
ideographs in the amendments, if any, of the latest version of ISO/IEC 10646?  

Yes  

 If yes, which amendment(s) has the submitter checked?   
6. Has the submitter checked that the proposed ideographs are not unifiable with any of the 

ideographs in the proposed amendments, if any, of ISO/IEC 10646? 
Yes  

 If yes, which draft amendment(s) has the submitter checked?   
7. Has the submitter checked that the proposed ideographs are not unifiable with any of the 

ideographs in the current working M-set and D-set of the IRG? (Contact IRG chief editor and 
technical editor through the IRG Convenor for the newest list) 

Yes  

 If yes, which document(s) has the submitter checked?   
8. Has the submitter checked that the proposed ideographs are not unifiable with any of the 

over-unified or mis-unified ideographs in ISO/IEC 10646? (See Annex E of the IRG PnP 
document) 

Yes  

9. Has the submitter checked whether the proposed ideographs have any similar ideographs in 
the current standardized or working sets mentioned above? 

Yes  

10. Has the submitter checked whether the proposed ideographs have any variant ideographs in 
the current standardized or working sets mentioned above? 

Yes  

Attribute Data   
11. Do all the proposed ideographs have attribute data including the Kangxi radical code, stroke 

count, and first stroke (primary)? 
12. Do the proposed ideographs contain secondary radical code and their stroke count and first 

stroke are also provided? 

Yes 
 

No 

 

13. Are there any simplified ideographs (ideographs that are based on the policy described in簡化
字總表) among the proposed ideographs? 

N/A  

 If yes, does the proposal include proper simplified/traditional indication flag for each 
proposed ideograph in the attribute data? 

N/A  

14. Do all the proposed ideographs have the document page number of evidence documents in 
the attribute data? 

No  

15. Do all the proposed ideographs have the proper Ideographic Description Sequence (IDS) in 
the attribute data? 

Yes  

 If no, how many proposed ideographs do not have the IDS?   
16. If the answer to question 9 or 10 is yes, do the attribute data include any information on 

similar/variant ideographs for the proposed ideographs? 
17. Do all the proposed ideographs contain the total stroke count (kTotalStrokes)1? 

No 
 

Yes 

 

   
 

 
1 The IRG understands that kTotalStrokes can be ambiguous and subject to different interpretations. 
The IRG takes no responsibility to check the correctness of the submitted attribute data.  
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		Seq.No.		a0) Source Image		a1) TTF Font		Character Reference		Codepoint		Radical		Stroke Count		First Stroke		Total Stroke		IDS		Variants		Pronunciation		Normalization Ref.		Total No. of Evidences		Notes

		001						KC-10175		E000		R001.0		5		1		6		⿱干䒑				unkown				1		personal name

		002						KC-10282		E001		R005.0		3		1		4		⿱干乙				갈				1		personal name

		003						KC-10086		E002		R005.0		6		3		8		⿱好乙				홀				2		personal name

		004						KC-10032		E003		R005.0		8		1		10		⿱芿乙				잉				1		personal name

		005						KC-10188		E004		R009.0		9		3		11		⿰亻垕				후				1		personal name

		006						KC-10306		E005		R009.0		12		2		14		⿰亻閑				한				1		- personal name 
- a simplified form of '門'.

		007						KC-10209		E006		R015.0		8		5		10		⿰冫叕				철				2

		008						KC-10272		E007		R019.0		7		3		9		⿱分加				분		KR Norm. Rule No.491-2		1

		009						KC-10051		E008		R027.0		4		1		6		⿸厂尤				우				1

		010						KC-10299		E009		R030.0		5		3		8		⿱叱山				삿				1		personal name

		011						KC-10376		E00A		R030.0		12		3		15		⿱眞叱				짓		KR Norm. Rule No.104-3		1		personal name

		012						KC-10097		E00B		R030.0		13		1		16		⿱⿻丅𠈌回				색		KR Norm. Rule No.113-1		1		personal name

		013						KC-10374		E00C		R030.0		13		1		16		⿱草叱				촛				1

		014						KC-10267		E00D		R031.0		6		1		9		⿴囗圭				진/휴/어				1		personal name

		015						KC-10257		E00E		R032.0		5		5		8		⿱民土				계/민				1		personal name

		016						KC-10251		E00F		R032.0		6		3		9		⿰土休				휴				1		personal name

		017						KC-10067		E010		R032.0		7		4		10		⿱汲土				급				1		personal name

		018						KC-10125		E011		R032.0		10		1		13		⿱㙅土				보				1		personal name

		019						KC-10137		E012		R032.0		10		3		13		⿱矩土				구/거		KR Norm. Rule No.88-1		2		personal name

		020						KC-10156		E013		R032.0		11		1		14		⿰土莘				신				1		personal name

		021						KC-10129		E014		R032.0		13		4		16		⿰土義				의				1		personal name

		022						KC-10155		E015		R032.0		15		4		18		⿰土緜				면				1		personal name

		023						KC-10082		E016		R032.0		16		4		19		⿱澤土				택				1		personal name

		024						KC-10124		E017		R032.0		16		2		19		⿰土嶲				전/준				2		personal name

		025						KC-10375		E018		R040.0		14		3		17		⿱宀敻				경/형				1		- personal name
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the next version of KR Normalization Rrules.

		026						KC-10307		E019		R040.0		15		1		18		⿳宀王⿰玉玉				보				1		personal name

		027						KC-10261		E01A		R040.0		16		1		19		⿱宀璛				소/숙		KR Norm. Rule No.259-4		1		personal name

		028						KC-10018		E01B		R044.0		6		1		9		⿸尸寺				치		KR Norm. Rule No.296-2		1

		029						KC-10187		E01C		R046.0		7		1		10		⿰山克				극				1		personal name

		030						KC-10232		E01D		R046.0		9		1		12		⿰山厚				후				1		personal name

		031						KC-10385		E01E		R046.0		10		4		13		⿱高山				고/숭		KR Norm. Rule No.113-1		1		personal name

		032						KC-10101		E01F		R046.0		11		2		14		⿰山畟				직				1		personal name

		033						KC-10403		E020		R046.0		11		2		14		⿱常山				상				1		personal name

		034						KC-10372		E021		R046.0		11		1		15		⿰山莭				절		KR Norm. Rule No.367-1		1		personal name

		035						KC-10112		E022		R046.0		12		1		15		⿱山款				관		KR Norm. Rule No.209-1		1		personal name

		036						KC-10402		E023		R046.0		12		2		15		⿱晶山				정				1		personal name

		037						KC-10248		E024		R053.0		13		2		16		⿸广豊				오				1		personal name

		038						KC-10134		E025		R054.0		3		5		6		⿰廴己				기				1		personal name

		039						KC-10377		E026		R060.0		7		1		10		⿰彳束				속				1		personal name

		040						KC-10023		E027		R061.0		7		1		11		⿱克心				극				1		personal name

		041						KC-10088		E028		R061.0		7		3		11		⿰忄秀				수		KR Norm. Rule No.121-2		2

		042						KC-10111		E029		R061.0		7		1		11		⿱邦心				방		KR Norm. Rule No.454-3		1		personal name

		043						KC-10025		E02A		R061.0		10		1		14		⿰忄畟				직		KR Norm. Rule No.121-2		1		personal name

		044						KC-10107		E02B		R061.0		14		1		17		⿰忄蓍				시/기		KR Norm. Rule No.121-2		1		personal name

		045						KC-10090		E02C		R061.0		17		2		21		⿰忄闊				활		KR Norm. Rule No.121-2		1		- personal name
- a simplified form of '門'

		046						KC-10017		E02D		R064.0		16		2		20		⿰扌冀				기		KR Norm. Rule No.218-2		1

		047						KC-10256		E02E		R066.0		4		1		8		⿰赫攵				혁				1		personal name

		048						KC-10138		E02F		R072.0		5		4		9		⿱曰必				필				1		personal name

		049						KC-10039		E030		R072.0		6		1		10		⿱日匡				광		KR Norm. Rule No.409-2		1		personal name

		050						KC-10202		E031		R072.0		7		3		11		⿰日廷				정		KR Norm. Rule No.14-1		1		personal name

		051						KC-10246		E032		R072.0		7		1		11		⿰日束				속/수				1		personal name

		052						KC-10242		E033		R072.0		8		3		12		⿰日始				시		KR Norm. Rule No.541-1		1		personal name

		053						KC-10139		E034		R072.0		9		1		13		⿰日皆				개/해		KR Norm. Rule No.372-1		1		personal name

		054						KC-10037		E035		R072.0		11		2		15		⿰日將				장		KR Norm. Rule No.117-6		1		personal name

		055						KC-10078		E036		R072.0		11		1		15		⿰日曼				만				1

		056						KC-10174		E037		R072.0		11		1		15		⿰日堇				근		KR Norm. Rule No.519-3		1		personal name

		057						KC-10119		E038		R072.0		13		1		17		⿱敬曰				경		KR Norm. Rule No.224-4		1		personal name

		058						KC-10262		E039		R072.0		14		4		18		⿰日滿				만				1		- a semi-cursive form (行書) of '㒼'. 
- KR will add a new KR Norm. rule in the next version of KR Normalization Rules.

		059						KC-10163		E03A		R072.0		18		1		22		⿰日藎				신/진		KR Norm. Rule No.528-2		1		personal name

		060						KC-10117		E03B		R072.0		19		4		23		⿰日爕				섭		KR Norm. Rule No.504-1		1		personal name

		061						KC-10135		E03C		R075.0		7		4		11		⿱宏木				굉				2		personal name

		062						KC-10192		E03D		R075.0		9		3		13		⿰木扂				점				1

		063						KC-10337		E03E		R075.0		9		3		13		⿰木垕				후				1		personal name

		064						KC-10171		E03F		R075.0		10		4		14		⿱殷木				은		KR Norm. Rule No.54-1b		1		personal name

		065						KC-10092		E040		R075.0		13		3		17		⿰木⿱臼土				얼/날		KR Norm. Rule No.88-1		2

		066						KC-10071		E041		R075.0		14		1		18		⿲木晋戈;⿰木戬				전				1		personal name

		067						KC-10157		E042		R075.0		14		4		18		⿰木宲				실				1		personal name

		068						KC-10010		E043		R075.0		17		5		21		⿰木隱				은		KR Norm. Rule No.113-1		1		personal name

		069						KC-10063		E044		R076.0		8		3		12		⿰肴欠				효				1

		070						KC-10180		E045		R085.0		9		3		12		⿰氵勉				면				1		personal name

		071						KC-10348		E046		R085.0		10		3		13		⿰氵般				반		KR Norm. Rule No.54-1b		2		personal name

		072						KC-10190		E047		R085.0		11		1		14		⿰氵梅				매		KR Norm. Rule No.19-6		1		personal name

		073						KC-10258		E048		R085.0		11		4		14		⿰氵寀				채				2		- personal name
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the next version of KR Normalization Rrules.

		074						KC-10047		E049		R085.0		12		1		15		⿰氵耋				질				2		personal name

		075						KC-10185		E04A		R085.0		12		3		15		⿰氵舒				서		KR Norm. Rule No.527-1		2		personal name

		076						KC-10265		E04B		R085.0		14		2		17		⿰氵嗽				수				1		personal name

		077						KC-10266		E04C		R085.0		18		1		21		⿰氵薩				살		KR Norm. Rule No.282-1		1

		078						KC-10058		E04D		R086.0		6		1		10		⿱匡火				광		KR Norm. Rule No.409-3		1

		079						KC-10069		E04E		R086.0		8		2		12		⿱⿰日巨火;⿱昛火				거		KR Norm. Rule No.120-1		1		personal name

		080						KC-10407		E04F		R086.0		9		3		13		⿰火垕				후				2		personal name

		081						KC-10072		E050		R086.0		12		5		16		⿱發火				발		KR Norm. Rule No.220-6		1		personal name

		082						KC-10240		E051		R086.0		13		4		17		⿰火準				준/전		KR Norm. Rule No.343-2		1		personal name

		083						KC-10370		E052		R086.0		15		1		19		⿰火震				진		KR Norm. Rule No.108-2		1		personal name

		084						KC-10224		E053		R086.0		16		2		20		⿰火嶲				전/준				1		personal name

		085						KC-10059		E054		R086.0		21		2		25		⿰火顥				호		KR Norm. Rule No.36-6		2		personal name

		086						KC-10084		E055		R091.0		8		5		12		⿰片隶				례				1

		087						KC-10030		E056		R093.0		12		1		16		⿰牜華				화				1

		088						KC-10236		E057		R094.0		9		1		12		⿰犭匧				협		KR Norm. Rule No.396-1		1

		089						KC-10002		E058		R094.0		17		5		21		⿰犭翼				익		KR Norm. Rule No.109-1		1		personal name

		090						KC-10309		E059		R096.0		6		1		10		⿰王列				렬				1		personal name

		091						KC-10244		E05A		R096.0		7		2		11		⿰王別				별				1		personal name

		092						KC-10167		E05B		R096.0		9		3		13		⿰王叙				서				1		personal name

		093						KC-10255		E05C		R096.0		11		5		15		⿰王陳				진		KR Norm. Rule No.282-1		1		personal name

		094						KC-10029		E05D		R096.0		11		5		16		⿰王務				무				1		personal name

		095						KC-10043		E05E		R102.0		11		1		16		⿱爽田				상				1		personal name

		096						KC-10169		E05F		R102.0		12		3		17		⿱田敏				민		KR Norm. Rule No.19-6		1		personal name

		097						KC-10105		E060		R104.0		4		1		9		⿸疒不				비/불/부				1		KR will add a new Norm. rule in the next version of KR Normalization Rrules.

		098						KC-10128		E061		R106.0		9		1		14		⿰白英				영				1		personal name

		099						KC-10008		E062		R108.0		13		3		18		⿱⿰彖夂皿				단				1

		100						KC-10238		E063		R109.0		7		2		12		⿰目男				남				1		personal name

		101						KC-10070		E064		R109.0		13		3		18		⿰目雋				준/휴				1		personal name

		102						KC-10103		E065		R109.0		15		1		20		⿰目莊				장		KR Norm. Rule No.118-4		1

		103						KC-10161		E066		R113.0		2		3		7		⿰礻八				팔				2		personal name

		104						KC-10162		E067		R113.0		6		3		11		⿰礻䏌				일				1		personal name

		105						KC-10201		E068		R113.0		6		3		12		⿰礻各				각				1		personal name

		106						KC-10074		E069		R113.0		9		1		14		⿰示若				약				1		personal name

		107						KC-10121		E06A		R113.0		9		2		14		⿰礻則				측/칙/즉				1		personal name

		108						KC-10141		E06B		R113.0		9		3		14		⿰礻急				급				1		personal name

		109						KC-10145		E06C		R113.0		9		1		14		⿰礻勃				발				1		personal name

		110						KC-10149		E06D		R113.0		9		1		14		⿰礻郁				욱				1		personal name

		111						KC-10073		E06E		R113.0		10		1		15		⿰示耿				경				1		personal name

		112						KC-10066		E06F		R113.0		11		4		16		⿰礻淵				연		KR Norm. Rule No.420-4		1		personal name

		113						KC-10152		E070		R113.0		11		5		16		⿰礻翏				료/류		KR Norm. Rule No.109-2		1		personal name

		114						KC-10150		E071		R113.0		12		1		17		⿰礻雲				운				1		- personal name
- The original character is in a semi-cursive form (行書).

		115						KC-10019		E072		R113.0		13		2		18		⿰礻戢				즙/집				1		personal name

		116						KC-10153		E073		R113.0		14		2		19		⿲礻⿱山糸攵				휘				1		- personal name
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the next version of KR Normalization Rrules.

		117						KC-10061		E074		R115.0		7		3		12		⿰禾谷				곡/유				1		personal name

		118						KC-10276		E075		R115.0		8		1		13		⿰禾亟				극		KR Norm. Rule No.499-2		1		personal name

		119						KC-10116		E076		R115.0		9		1		14		⿰禾厚				후				1		personal name

		120						KC-10143		E077		R115.0		9		4		14		⿰禾亮				량		KR Norm. Rule No.358-2		1		personal name

		121						KC-10237		E078		R115.0		11		4		16		⿱孰禾				숙		KR Norm. Rule No.113-1		1		personal name

		122						KC-10379		E079		R115.0		11		4		16		⿰禾寅				인				1		personal name

		123						KC-10189		E07A		R115.0		13		1		18		⿰禾達				달				1

		124						KC-10231		E07B		R115.0		23		1		28		⿰禾靁				뢰				1

		125						KC-10102		E07C		R118.0		9		3		15		⿱竹扃				경/형				1

		126						KC-10079		E07D		R118.0		10		4		16		⿱竹浹				협				1		personal name

		127						KC-10212		E07E		R118.0		10		1		16		⿳竹甫土				보				1		personal name

		128						KC-10277		E07F		R118.0		15		1		21		⿱竹撲				박				1

		129						KC-10151		E080		R120.0		9		1		15		⿰糸厚				후				1		personal name

		130						KC-10168		E081		R120.0		9		3		15		⿰糸衍				연		KR Norm. Rule No.343-2, 465-1		1

		131						KC-10159		E082		R120.0		10		4		16		⿰糸畜				축/휵		KR Norm. Rule No.465-1		1		personal name

		132						KC-10400		E083		R120.0		12		2		18		⿲糸⿱山王攵				징		KR Norm. Rule No.465-1		1		personal name

		133						KC-10007		E084		R120.0		16		2		22		⿰糸冀				기		KR Norm. Rule No.465-1, 218-2		1		personal name

		134						KC-10227		E085		R121.0		4		3		10		⿰缶兮				휴		KR Norm. Rule No.453-2		1

		135						KC-10166		E086		R124.0		13		1		19		⿰羽敬				경				2		personal name

		136						KC-10249		E087		R124.0		19		3		25		⿰贊羽				찬		KR Norm. Rule No.193-3		1		personal name

		137						KC-10106		E088		R130.0		11		5		15		⿰月張				장/창				1

		138						KC-10332		E089		R130.0		13		3		17		⿰月遂				수		KR Norm. Rule No.224-4		1		personal name

		139						KC-10109		E08A		R137.0		8		4		14		⿰舟育				육		KR Norm. Rule No.410-1		1		personal name

		140						KC-10045		E08B		R137.0		10		4		16		⿰舟玆				자		KR Norm. Rule No.410-1, 513-1		1

		141						KC-10095		E08C		R140.0		8		3		18		⿱艹秃				독				1

		142						KC-10165		E08D		R140.0		9		2		13		⿳艹吅山				암				1		personal name

		143						KC-10172		E08E		R140.0		15		1		19		⿱艹遫				수/속				1		personal name

		144						KC-10094		E08F		R140.0		16		2		22		⿱艹默				묵		KR Norm. Rule No.283-1		1		personal name

		145						KC-10049		E090		R140.0		18		1		24		⿱艹燾				도				1		- personal name
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the next version of KR Normalization Rrules.

		146						KC-10050		E091		R140.0		19		1		25		⿱艹殲				섬		KR Norm. Rule No.370-1		3

		147						KC-10048		E092		R140.0		22		1		28		⿱艹霽				제		KR Norm. Rule No.515-3		1		place name

		148						KC-10298		E093		R145.0		6		3		12		⿰礻旭				욱				1		personal name

		149						KC-10136		E094		R145.0		8		1		14		⿱其衣				기				2		personal name

		150						KC-10123		E095		R145.0		13		1		19		⿱敬衣				경		KR Norm. Rule No.224-4		1		personal name

		151						KC-10122		E096		R149.0		9		3		16		⿰言复				복/부				1

		152						KC-10027		E097		R149.0		10		4		17		⿰言恙				양				1

		153						KC-10053		E098		R154.0		11		1		18		⿰貝㒼				만				1		- a semi-cursive form (行書) of '㒼'. 
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the next version of KR Normalization Rrules.

		154						KC-10220		E099		R157.0		7		3		14		⿰𧾷灸				자		KR Norm. Rule No.275-4		2

		155						KC-10197		E09A		R159.0		10		1		17		⿰車莫				모/막				1		personal name

		156						KC-10260		E09B		R167.0		7		4		15		⿱初金				초				1		personal name

		157						KC-10115		E09C		R167.0		10		4		18		⿱涉金				섭				1		personal name

		158						KC-10100		E09D		R167.0		12		4		20		⿰金寓				우				1		personal name

		159						KC-10241		E09E		R167.0		16		4		24		⿰金羲				희				1		personal name

		160						KC-10013		E09F		R170.0		14		1		22		⿰阝臺				대		KR Norm. Rule No.113-1.282-1		1		𡎲'is a variant of '臺'.

		161						KC-10398		E0A0		R173.0		12		4		20		⿱雨湒				즙		KR Norm. Rule No.391-3		1		personal name

		162						KC-10217		E0A1		R173.0		15		4		23		⿱雨潗				집		KR Norm. Rule No.391-4		2		personal name

		163						KC-10098		E0A2		R181.0		7		3		16		⿰⿱勿口頁				문				1

		164						KC-10206		E0A3		R181.0		10		3		19		⿰⿱分此頁				반/빈		KR Norm. Rule No.491-2		1

		165						KC-10113		E0A4		R186.0		4		3		13		⿰香攵				민/문				1		personal name

		166						KC-10173		E0A5		R186.0		5		4		14		⿰香永				영		KR Norm. Rule No.261-3		1		personal name

		167						KC-10221		E0A6		R186.0		5		2		14		⿰香冋				경/형				1		personal name

		168						KC-10294		E0A7		R186.0		7		2		16		⿰香呈				정				1		personal name

		169						KC-10055		E0A8		R186.0		9		2		18		⿰香是				시/식				1		personal name

		170						KC-10130		E0A9		R186.0		9		1		18		⿰香厚				후				1		personal name

		171						KC-10144		E0AA		R186.0		10		1		19		⿰香栗				률				1		personal name

		172						KC-10085		E0AB		R0186.0		10		1		19		⿰香⿱臣木				이				1		personal name

		173						KC-10252		E0AC		R186.0		11		3		20		⿰香參				삼/참		KR Norm. Rule No.123-13		1		personal name

		174						KC-10184		E0AD		R186.0		14		1		23		⿰香壽				도/수				1		- personal name
- KR will add a new Norm. rule in the next version of KR Normalization Rrules.

		175						KC-10181		E0AE		R186.0		18		1		27		⿰香薰				훈		KR Norm. Rule No.541-1		1		personal name

		176						KC-10004		E0AF		R187.0		11		4		21		⿰馬庶				서		KR Norm. Rule No.280-3		1		personal name

		177						KC-10006		E0B0		R187.0		13		3		23		⿰馬⿱𠔉言				등		KR Norm. Rule No.280-2		1

		178						KC-10234		E0B1		R187.0		13		2		23		⿰馬粲				찬		KR Norm. Rule No.280-2		1		personal name
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Evidence

		Seq.No.		Character Reference		File Name		Source		Source URL(optional)

		001		KC-10175		KC-10175-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1751冊 8b(正祖 19年 9月 1日 30記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G19090010-03000

		002		KC-10282		KC-10282-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 282冊 105a(肅宗 7年 4月 11日 16記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-D07040110-01600

		003		KC-10086		KC-10086-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1552冊 8b(正祖 8年 3月 2日 27記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G08030020-02700

		004		KC-10086		KC-10086-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 1552冊 108a(正祖 8年 3月 14日 32記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G08030140-03200

		005		KC-10032		KC-10032-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 216冊 046b(顯宗 10年 7月 28日 11記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-C10070280-01100

		006		KC-10188		KC-10188-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1806冊 071b(正祖 23年 3月 27日 18記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G23030270-01800

		007		KC-10306		KC-10306-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1389冊 123b(正祖 0年 9月 26日 18記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G00090260-01800

		008		KC-10209		KC-10209-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1803冊 015a(正祖 23年 1月 5日 14記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G23010050-01400

		009		KC-10209		KC-10209-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 3049冊 013b(高宗 31年 8月 6日 13記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K31080060-01300

		010		KC-10272		KC-10272-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 2760冊 072a(高宗 8年 1月 24日 8記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K08010240-00800

		011		KC-10051		KC-10051-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1507冊 029a(正祖 6年 4月 5日 37記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06040050-03700

		012		KC-10299		KC-10299-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 197冊 054a(顯宗 7年 9月 12日 21記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-C07090120-02100

		013		KC-10376		KC-10376-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 446冊 028b(肅宗 35年 1月 10日 16記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-D35010100-01600

		014		KC-10097		KC-10097-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1117冊 118a(英祖 31年 3月 17日 18記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F31030170-01800

		015		KC-10374		KC-10374-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 433冊 099a(肅宗 32年 11月 17日 13記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-D32110170-01300

		016		KC-10267		KC-10267-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 2740冊 018b(高宗 6年 6月 10日 8記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K06060100-00800

		017		KC-10257		KC-10257-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1955冊 115b(純祖 8年 1月 11日 26記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H08100110-02600

		018		KC-10251		KC-10251-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1928冊 075b(純祖 7年 6月 19日 16記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H07060190-01600

		019		KC-10067		KC-10067-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 023b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02300

		020		KC-10125		KC-10125-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 076a(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		021		KC-10137		KC-10137-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 084b(正祖 16年 潤4月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		022		KC-10137		KC-10137-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 078b(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		023		KC-10156		KC-10156-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 117a(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		024		KC-10129		KC-10129-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 056b(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		025		KC-10155		KC-10155-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 096b(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		026		KC-10082		KC-10082-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 022b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02300

		027		KC-10124		KC-10124-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 099a(正祖 16年 潤4月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		028		KC-10124		KC-10124-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 076a(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		029		KC-10375		KC-10375-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 448冊 078b(肅宗 35年 4月 29日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-D35040290-02000

		030		KC-10307		KC-10307-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 152冊 106b(孝宗 9年 1月 15日 7記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-B09100150-00700

		031		KC-10261		KC-10261-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1965冊 045a(純祖 9年 4月 10日 17記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H09040100-01700

		032		KC-10018		KC-10018-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 2717冊 013b(高宗 4年 8月 3日 10記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K04080030-01000

		033		KC-10187		KC-10187-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1783冊 106a(正祖 21年 11月 20日 22記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G21110200-02200

		034		KC-10232		KC-10232-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1866冊 108a(純祖 3年 4月 19日 14記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H03040190-01400

		035		KC-10385		KC-10385-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 276冊 162a(肅宗 6年 5月 21日 14記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-D06050210-01400

		036		KC-10101		KC-10101-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1641冊 6a(正祖 12年 4月 2日 16記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G12040020-01600

		037		KC-10403		KC-10403-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 566冊 064b(景宗 4年 4月 24日 12記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-E04040240-01200

		038		KC-10112		KC-10112-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1684冊 088a(正祖 14年 12月 20日 10記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G14120200-01000

		039		KC-10402		KC-10402-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 566冊 064b(景宗 4年 4月 24日 12記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-E04040240-01200

		040		KC-10372		KC-10372-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 510冊 140a(肅宗 44年 9月 10日 2記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-D44090100-00200

		041		KC-10248		KC-10248-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1923冊 037a(純祖 7年 2月 20日 26記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H07020200-02600

		042		KC-10134		KC-10134-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1751冊 5b(正祖 19年 9月 1日 30記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G19090010-03000

		043		KC-10377		KC-10377-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 461冊 016b(肅宗 37年 5月 23日 6記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-D37050230-00600

		044		KC-10023		KC-10023-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1554冊 7a(正祖 8年 閏31月 1日 38記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G08031010-03800

		045		KC-10088		KC-10088-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1622冊 054b(正祖 11年 3月 23日 34記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G11030230-03400

		046		KC-10088		KC-10088-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 2279冊 003b(純祖 32年 7月 1日 39記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H32070010-03900

		047		KC-10111		KC-10111-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1684冊 088b(正祖 14年 12月 20日 10記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G14120200-01000

		048		KC-10025		KC-10025-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 218冊 064a(顯宗 11年 1月 30日 3記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-C11010300-00300

		049		KC-10107		KC-10107-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1655冊 057b(正祖 13年 4月 22日 35記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G13040220-03500

		050		KC-10090		KC-10090-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 016b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 22記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02200

		051		KC-10017		KC-10017-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1503冊 015a(正祖 6年 2月 4日 35記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06020040-03500

		052		KC-10256		KC-10256-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1954冊 114a(純祖 8年 9月 24日 35記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H08090240-03500

		053		KC-10138		KC-10138-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 112b(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		054		KC-10039		KC-10039-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1602冊 082a(正祖 10年 6月 9日 36記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G10060090-03600

		055		KC-10246		KC-10246-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1912冊 031a(純祖 6年 5月 18日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H06050180-02000

		056		KC-10242		KC-10242-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1884冊 196a(純祖 4年 9月 29日 28記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H04090290-02800

		057		KC-10139		KC-10139-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 111b(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		058		KC-10037		KC-10037-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1582冊 078b(正祖 9年 5月 12日 9記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G09050120-00900

		059		KC-10078		KC-10078-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1623冊 065b(正祖 11年 4月 8日 35記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G11040080-03500

		060		KC-10174		KC-10174-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1751冊 010b(正祖 19年 9月 1日 30記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G19090010-03000

		061		KC-10119		KC-10119-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1691冊 115a(正祖 15年 6月 24日 35記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G15060240-03500

		062		KC-10262		KC-10262-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1968冊 013a(純祖 9年 6月 3日 10記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H09060030-01000

		063		KC-10163		KC-10163-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 1b(正祖 16年 5月 12日 25記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050120-02500

		064		KC-10117		KC-10117-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1687冊 108b(正祖 15年 2月 22日 28記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G15020220-02800

		065		KC-10202		KC-10202-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 111b(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		066		KC-10135		KC-10135-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 116b(正祖 16年 潤4月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		067		KC-10135		KC-10135-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 058a(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		068		KC-10192		KC-10192-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1820冊 134b(正祖 24年 4月 21日 17記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G24040210-01700

		069		KC-10337		KC-10337-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 815冊 025b(英祖 11年 12月 18日 17記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F11120180-01700

		070		KC-10171		KC-10171-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1718冊 156a(正祖 17年 6月 25日 40記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G17060250-04000

		071		KC-10092		KC-10092-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1625冊 6b(正祖 11年 5月 2日 27記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G11050020-02700

		072		KC-10092		KC-10092-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 2483冊 029a(憲宗 15年 3月 15日 17記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-I15030150-01700

		073		KC-10071		KC-10071-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 016b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 22記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02200

		074		KC-10157		KC-10157-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 082a(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		075		KC-10085		KC-10085-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 6a(正祖 6年 11月 2日 21記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02100

		076		KC-10010		KC-10010-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1550冊 029b(正祖 8年 2月 6日 16記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G08020060-01600

		077		KC-10063		KC-10063-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1559冊 016b(正祖 8年 5月 22日 33記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G08050220-03300

		078		KC-10180		KC-10180-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1747冊 106b(正祖 19年 6月 30日 49記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G19060300-04900

		079		KC-10348		KC-10348-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 160冊 060a(顯宗 1年 1月 24日 3記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-C01010240-00300

		080		KC-10348		KC-10348-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 197冊 087a(顯宗 7年 9月 30日 6記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-C07090300-00600

		081		KC-10190		KC-10190-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1814冊 079b(正祖 23年 1月 13日 17記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G23100130-01700

		082		KC-10258		KC-10258-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1958冊 098a(純祖 8年 11月 30日 24記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H08110300-02400

		083		KC-10258		KC-10258-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 2083冊 075a(純祖 17年 5月 19日 19記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H17050190-01900

		084		KC-10185		KC-10185-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1764冊 129b(正祖 20年 6月 20日 19記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G20060200-01900

		085		KC-10185		KC-10185-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 1805冊 083b(正祖 23年 3月 10日 14記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G23030100-01400

		086		KC-10265		KC-10265-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 2736冊 9b(高宗 6年 2月 2日 10記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K06020020-01000

		087		KC-10266		KC-10266-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 2739冊 026b(高宗 6年 5月 9日 12記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K06050090-01200

		088		KC-10058		KC-10058-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1579冊 021b(正祖 9年 3月 17日 43記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G09030170-04300

		089		KC-10407		KC-10407-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1137冊 123a(英祖 32年 1月 24日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F32100240-02300

		090		KC-10407		KC-10407-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 022b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02300

		091		KC-10069		KC-10069-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 9b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 21記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02100

		092		KC-10072		KC-10072-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 022b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02300

		093		KC-10240		KC-10240-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1882冊 065b(純祖 4年 7月 17日 19記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H04070170-01900

		094		KC-10370		KC-10370-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 420冊 102b(肅宗 30年 9月 19日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-D30090190-02300

		095		KC-10224		KC-10224-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1824冊 143a(純祖 0年 7月 19日 25記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H00070190-02500

		096		KC-10059		KC-10059-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1579冊 032b(正祖 9年 3月 19日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G09030190-02300

		097		KC-10059		KC-10059-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 1653冊 034b(正祖 13年 3月 7日 51記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G13030070-05100

		098		KC-10084		KC-10084-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1619冊 108b(正祖 11年 2月 12日 11記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G11020120-01100

		099		KC-10030		KC-10030-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1570冊 4a(正祖 8年 11月 2日 3記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G08110020-00300

		100		KC-10236		KC-10236-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1873冊 132a(純祖 3年 11月 24日 14記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H03110240-01400

		101		KC-10002		KC-10002-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 2713冊 063b(高宗 4年 4月 22日 4記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K04040220-00400

		102		KC-10309		KC-10309-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 208冊 154a(顯宗 9年 6月 27日 3記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-C09060270-00300

		103		KC-10244		KC-10244-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1897冊 018a(純祖 5年 7月 18日 14記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H05070180-01400

		104		KC-10167		KC-10167-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1720冊 060b(正祖 17年 8月 10日 31記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G17080100-03100

		105		KC-10255		KC-10255-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1947冊 025a(純祖 8年 閏51月 1日 19記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H08051010-01900

		106		KC-10029		KC-10029-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1550冊 027b(正祖 8年 2月 6日 16記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G08020060-01600

		107		KC-10043		KC-10043-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 723冊 093b(英祖 7年 5月 24日 19記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F07050240-01900

		108		KC-10169		KC-10169-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1725冊 142b(正祖 18年 1月 24日 22記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G18010240-02200

		109		KC-10105		KC-10105-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1659冊 028b(正祖 13年 6月 6日 37記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G13060060-03700

		110		KC-10128		KC-10128-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 057b(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		111		KC-10008		KC-10008-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 2709冊 074b(高宗 3年 12月 23日 8記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K03120230-00800

		112		KC-10238		KC-10238-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1874冊 070b(純祖 3年 12月 11日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H03120110-02300

		113		KC-10070		KC-10070-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 016b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 22記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02200

		114		KC-10103		KC-10103-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1648冊 166a(正祖 12年 11月 28日 17記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G12110280-01700

		115		KC-10161		KC-10161-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 085a(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		116		KC-10161		KC-10161-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 061b(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		117		KC-10162		KC-10162-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 085a(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		118		KC-10201		KC-10201-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 061b(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		119		KC-10074		KC-10074-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 016b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 22記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02200

		120		KC-10121		KC-10121-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1699冊 085a(正祖 16年 2月 12日 39記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16020120-03900

		121		KC-10141		KC-10141-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 085a(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		122		KC-10145		KC-10145-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 112b(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		123		KC-10149		KC-10149-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 112b(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		124		KC-10073		KC-10073-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 022b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02300

		125		KC-10066		KC-10066-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1616冊 091a(正祖 10年 12月 22日 24記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G10120220-02400

		126		KC-10152		KC-10152-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 102b(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		127		KC-10150		KC-10150-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 095a(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		128		KC-10019		KC-10019-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1592冊 191a(正祖 9年 12月 29日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G09120290-02300

		129		KC-10153		KC-10153-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 089b(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		130		KC-10061		KC-10061-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1611冊 033a(正祖 10年 9月 21日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G10090210-01500

		131		KC-10276		KC-10276-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1871冊 068a(純祖 3年 9月 11日 17記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H03090110-01700

		132		KC-10116		KC-10116-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1924冊 147b(純祖 7年 3月 29日 18記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H07030290-01800

		133		KC-10143		KC-10143-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 102a(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		134		KC-10237		KC-10237-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1874冊 069a(純祖 3年 12月 11日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H03120110-02300

		135		KC-10379		KC-10379-001.jpg		『窮悟集』卷之七 「族大父學生公墓誌銘」		https://db.itkc.or.kr/dir/item?itemId=MO#/dir/node?dataId=ITKC_MO_1133A_0070_020_0070&solrQ=query%E2%80%A0%E6%97%8F%E5%A4%A7%E7%88%B6%E5%AD%B8%E7%94%9F%E5%85%AC%E5%A2%93%E8%AA%8C%E9%8A%98$solr_sortField%E2%80%A0%EA%B7%B8%EB%A3%B9%EC%A0%95%EB%A0%AC_s%20%EC%9E%90%EB%A3%8CID_s$solr_sortOrder%E2%80%A0$solr_secId%E2%80%A0MO_AA$solr_toalCount%E2%80%A01$solr_curPos%E2%80%A00$solr_solrId%E2%80%A0GS_ITKC_MO_1133A_0070_020_0070

		136		KC-10189		KC-10189-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1806冊 099b(正祖 23年 3月 28日 30記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G23030280-03000

		137		KC-10231		KC-10231-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1864冊 2b(純祖 3年 閏21月 1日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H03021010-01500

		138		KC-10102		KC-10102-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1638冊 154b(正祖 12年 1月 25日 13記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G12010250-01300

		139		KC-10079		KC-10079-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 012a(正祖 6年 11月 2日 21記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02100

		140		KC-10212		KC-10212-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 821冊 089b(英祖 12年 3月 12日 29記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F12030120-02900

		141		KC-10277		KC-10277-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1905冊 123b(純祖 6年 1月 15日 38記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H06010150-03800

		142		KC-10151		KC-10151-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 109a(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		143		KC-10168		KC-10168-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1726冊 074a(正祖 18年 2月 16日 41記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G18020160-04100

		144		KC-10159		KC-10159-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 109a(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		145		KC-10400		KC-10400-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 566冊 062b(景宗 4年 4月 24日 12記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-E04040240-01200

		146		KC-10007		KC-10007-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1598冊 119a(正祖 10年 4月 15日 11記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G10040150-01100

		147		KC-10227		KC-10227-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1838冊 057b(純祖 1年 6月 11日 29記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H01060110-02900

		148		KC-10166		KC-10166-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1727冊 049a(正祖 18年 3月 11日 25記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G18030110-02500

		149		KC-10166		KC-10166-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 1727冊 158b(正祖 18年 3月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G18030270-02000

		150		KC-10249		KC-10249-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1927冊 030b(純祖 7年 5月 7日 14記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H07050070-01400

		151		KC-10106		KC-10106-001.jpg		『宮內府日記』 4冊 031b(高宗 32年 2月 19日 24記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K32020190-02400

		152		KC-10332		KC-10332-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1110冊 082a(英祖 30年 8月 12日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F30080120-02000

		153		KC-10047		KC-10047-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 2726冊 021a(高宗 5年 閏4月 7日 24記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K05041070-02400

		154		KC-10047		KC-10047-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 2726冊 026a(高宗 5年 閏4月 8日 14記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K05041080-01400

		155		KC-10109		KC-10109-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1682冊 025a(正祖 14年 1月 5日 21記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G14100050-02100

		156		KC-10045		KC-10045-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1565冊 048a(正祖 8年 8月 20日 39記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G08080200-03900

		157		KC-10095		KC-10095-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1524冊 059a(正祖 7年 1月 6日 41記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G07010060-04100

		158		KC-10165		KC-10165-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1725冊 2a(正祖 18年 1月 1日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G18010010-02300

		159		KC-10172		KC-10172-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1743冊 2a(正祖 19年 4月 1日 19記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G19040010-01900

		160		KC-10094		KC-10094-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1520冊 025b(正祖 6年 11月 2日 23記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G06110020-02300

		161		KC-10049		KC-10049-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1591冊 153b(正祖 9年 11月 24日 33記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G09110240-03300

		162		KC-10050		KC-10050-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1612冊 065b(正祖 10年 1月 11日 35記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G10100110-03500

		163		KC-10050		KC-10050-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 2584冊 060b(哲宗 7年 10月 21日 5記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-J07100210-00500

		164		KC-10050		KC-10050-003.jpg		『承政院日記』 3121冊 044b(高宗 37年 5月 9日 5記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K37050090-00500

		165		KC-10048		KC-10048-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1544冊 093a(正祖 7年 11月 12日 32記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G07110120-03200

		166		KC-10298		KC-10298-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 176冊 127a(顯宗 3年 1月 25日 10記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-C03100250-01000

		167		KC-10136		KC-10136-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 085b(正祖 16年 潤4月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		168		KC-10136		KC-10136-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 056b(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		169		KC-10123		KC-10123-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 056b(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		170		KC-10122		KC-10122-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1703冊 040a(正祖 16年 閏41月 4日 29記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041040-02900

		171		KC-10027		KC-10027-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1585冊 041a(正祖 9年 6月 22日 4記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G09060220-00400

		172		KC-10053		KC-10053-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 2715冊 023b(高宗 4年 6月 7日 30記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K04060070-03000

		173		KC-10220		KC-10220-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 869冊 027a(英祖 14年 3月 7日 18記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F14030070-01800

		174		KC-10220		KC-10220-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 2543冊 060b(哲宗 4年 6月 28日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-J04060280-01500

		175		KC-10197		KC-10197-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 161冊 087a(顯宗 1年 4月 4日 2記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-C01040040-00200

		176		KC-10260		KC-10260-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1964冊 132a(純祖 9年 3月 27日 24記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H09030270-02400

		177		KC-10115		KC-10115-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1687冊 108a(正祖 15年 2月 22日 28記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G15020220-02800

		178		KC-10100		KC-10100-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1642冊 4a(正祖 12年 5月 1日 27記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G12050010-02700

		179		KC-10241		KC-10241-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1883冊 189b(純祖 4年 8月 30日 9記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H04080300-00900

		180		KC-10013		KC-10013-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1596冊 088b(正祖 10年 2月 26日 27記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G10020260-02700

		181		KC-10398		KC-10398-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 566冊 059b(景宗 4年 4月 24日 12記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-E04040240-01200

		182		KC-10217		KC-10217-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 815冊 023b(英祖 11年 12月 18日 17記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F11120180-01700

		183		KC-10217		KC-10217-002.jpg		『承政院日記』 832冊 047a(英祖 12年 8月 20日 40記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F12080200-04000

		184		KC-10098		KC-10098-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 792冊 7b(英祖 10年 12月 16日 6記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F10120160-00600

		185		KC-10206		KC-10206-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1739冊 024a(正祖 18年 12月 3日 19記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G18120030-01900

		186		KC-10113		KC-10113-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1692冊 092b(正祖 15年 7月 20日 18記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G15070200-01800

		187		KC-10173		KC-10173-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1751冊 6b(正祖 19年 9月 1日 30記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G19090010-03000

		188		KC-10221		KC-10221-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 869冊 064a(英祖 14年 3月 16日 28記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-F14030160-02800

		189		KC-10294		KC-10294-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 220冊 019a(顯宗 11年 6月 8日 3記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-C11060080-00300

		190		KC-10055		KC-10055-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 218冊 038a(顯宗 11年 1月 18日 4記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-C11010180-00400

		191		KC-10130		KC-10130-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1705冊 078b(正祖 16年 5月 7日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16050070-01500

		192		KC-10144		KC-10144-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1704冊 097a(正祖 16年 閏41月 27日 20記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G16041270-02000

		193		KC-10252		KC-10252-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1940冊 8a(純祖 8年 2月 2日 17記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H08020020-01700

		194		KC-10184		KC-10184-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1758冊 067b(正祖 20年 1月 11日 17記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G20010110-01700

		195		KC-10181		KC-10181-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1764冊 060a(正祖 20年 6月 10日 41記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G20060100-04100

		196		KC-10004		KC-10004-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1607冊 030b(正祖 10年 閏71月 21日 15記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-G10071210-01500

		197		KC-10006		KC-10006-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 2716冊 046b(高宗 4年 7月 21日 41記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-K04070210-04100

		198		KC-10234		KC-10234-001.jpg		『承政院日記』 1870冊 039a(純祖 3年 8月 7日 14記事)		https://sjw.history.go.kr/id/SJW-H03080070-01400
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제외한 글자

		016						KC-10083				R032.0		4		3		7		⿰土仁				인				1				U+2EC1B 제외

		061						KC-10040				R072.0		17		2		21		⿰日闌				란		KR Norm. Rules No.541-1		1				U+305BB 제외

		120						KC-10158				R113.0		11		3		16		⿰礻魚				어		KR Norm. Rules No.176-5		1		자형수정?		자형 수정 福/灬 또는 제외(윗 부분이 福의 행서)  / 2444F(𤑏)

		122						KC-10275				R113.0		12		3		17		⿰礻翕				흡				1		羽의 모양		제외

		160						KC-10308				R149.0		9		4		16		⿰言𡨼				소/수				2		⿰言𡨼는 U+8B0F(謏)의 속자?		제외 言+叜의 오기

		189						KC-10270				R187.0		14		1		24		⿰馬緊				긴				1		緊의 糸가 다름		제외

		007						KC-10233		1		R009.0		19		3		21		⿰亻顚				걸		KR Norm. Rule No.104-3		3				𠑘(B：20458)

		184						KC-10062		2		R203.0		2		3		14		⿰黑匕				흑		KR Norm. Rule No.283-1		1				䵝의 속자
알

		061						KC-10080		3		R075.0		7		1		11		⿱辰木				진		KR Norm. Rule No.108-2		1

		098						KC-10250		E061		R104.0		12		1		17		⿸疒萃				췌		KR Norm. Rule No.224-2		1

		106						KC-10208		E062		R113.0		6		3		11		⿰礻伏				복				1

		137						KC-10191		E086		R124.0		6		5		12		⿰𡰯羽				쇄				1





image1.png

1%






image10.png







image100.png







image101.png







image102.png







image103.png







image104.png

N

Y

s






image105.png







image106.png

HE






image107.png







image108.png







image109.png







image11.png







image110.png







image111.png







image112.png







image113.png







image114.png







image115.png







image116.png







image117.png







image118.png







image119.png







image12.png







image120.png







image121.jpeg







image122.png







image123.png







image124.png







image125.png

ZR)






image126.png







image127.png







image128.png







image129.png







image13.png







image130.png

55






image131.png







image132.png







image133.png







image134.png







image135.png







image136.png







image137.png







image138.png







image139.png

=
%






image14.png







image140.png







image141.png







image142.png







image143.png







image144.png







image145.png







image146.png







image147.png







image148.png







image149.png







image15.png

1%






image150.png







image151.png







image152.png







image153.png







image154.png







image155.png







image156.png







image157.png







image158.png







image159.png

)






image16.png

)¢






image160.png

1%






image161.png







image162.png







image163.png







image164.png







image165.png







image166.png







image167.png







image168.png

)
O






image169.png

%&3&






image17.png







image170.png







image171.png







image172.png







image173.png







image174.png







image175.png







image176.png







image177.png







image178.png







image18.png







image19.png







image2.png

B






image20.png







image21.png







image22.png







image23.png







image24.png

AL






image25.png







image26.png







image27.png







image28.png

P






image29.png







image3.png







image30.png







image31.png







image32.png

A






image33.png







image34.png

ychi
|






image35.png







image36.png

B






image37.png







image38.png







image39.png







image4.png







image40.png







image41.png







image42.png







image43.png

)= 3






image44.png







image45.png







image46.png







image47.png

117






image48.png







image49.png







image5.png







image50.png







image51.png







image52.png







image53.png







image54.png

By






image55.png







image56.png







image57.png







image58.png







image59.png







image6.png







image60.png







image61.png







image62.png

s
E2






image63.png







image64.png







image65.png

38






image66.png







image67.png







image68.png







image69.png







image7.png

T






image70.png

5






image71.png







image72.png







image73.png

o5






image74.png

=
I






image75.png







image76.png







image77.png







image78.png







image79.png







image8.png







image80.png







image81.png







image82.png







image83.png







image84.png







image85.png







image86.png







image87.png

i%,






image88.png







image89.png







image9.png







image90.png







image91.png







image92.png

3%






image93.png

7oA






image94.png







image95.png







image96.png







image97.png







image98.png

54
.5






image99.png







image179.png







image188.png







image189.png







image190.png

B






image191.png







image192.png

AR Y






image193.png







image194.png







image195.png







image196.png







image180.png







image181.png







image182.png







image183.png







image184.png







image185.png







image186.png

i






image187.jpeg

el






